



Sectional Analysis

HB 265 CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL

"An Act changing the term 'child pornography' to 'child sexual abuse material.'"

Sections 1 & 2: Amends AS 11.61.125 dealing with the distribution of child pornography to replace the term "child pornography" with "child sexual abuse material."

Section 3 & 4: Amends AS 11.61.127 dealing with the possession of child pornography to replace the term "child pornography" with "child sexual abuse material."

Section 5: Amends AS 11.66.100 dealing with the distribution and possession of child pornography to replace the term "child pornography" with "child sexual abuse material."

Section 6: Amends AS 12.10.010 dealing with the statute of limitation for the distribution of child pornography to replace the term "child pornography" with "child sexual abuse material."

Section 7: Amends AS 12.55.125 dealing with sentencing for the possession and distribution of child pornography to replace the term "child pornography" with "child sexual abuse material."

Under (e)(1)(C) dealing with sentencing for those who received a financial benefit or had a financial interest in child pornography to replace the term "child pornography" with "child sexual abuse material."

Section 8: Amends AS 12.55.127 dealing with sentencing for the distribution and possession of child pornography to replace the term "child pornography" with "child sexual abuse material."

Section 9: Amends AS 12.55.185 to replace the term "child pornography" with "child sexual abuse material" in this section which deals with the definition of "sexual felony."

Section 10: Amends AS 12.63.100 to replace the term "child pornography" with "child sexual abuse material" in this section which deals with the definition of "sex offense."

Section 11: Amends AS 15.80.010 to replace the term "child pornography" with "child sexual abuse material" in this section which deals with the definition of "felony involving moral turpitude."

Section 12: Amends AS 28.15.046 which prohibits issuing a license to an individual convicted of the possession or distribution of child pornography to replace the term “child pornography” with “child sexual abuse material.”

Section 13: Amends AS 47.12.110 dealing with a hearing on the adjudication of a minor for the distribution of child pornography to replace the term “child pornography” with “child sexual abuse material.”

Section 14: Amends AS 47.12.315 dealing with the disclosure of information to the public concerning a minor who was at least 13 years of age who commits the crime of distribution of child pornography to replace the term “child pornography” with “child sexual abuse material.”